December 31, 2016

(All figures are in
EUR million and before the
impact of the purchase price
allocation)

RHI Group
year ended

December 31,
2016

Magnesita
Group year

ended
December 31,

2016

Unaudited pro
forma for the

year ended
December 31,

2016 after
Acquisition of

Control(1)

Unaudited pro
forma for the

year ended
December 31,

2016 assuming
full take up of

Integrated
Offer(1)

Gross profit 356.4 245.0 601.4 601.4
Operating EBIT 123.2 159.4 242.6 242.6
EBIT 116.1 155.1 231.2(2)  231.2
Net finance costs (21.2) (57.9) (82.0) (84.7)
Profit before income tax 105.8 97.0 159.9(2), (3) 157.2(2), (3)
Profit after income tax 75.9 116.4 161.2(2), (4) 185.5(2), (4)

 Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement for the six months
ended June 30, 2017

(All figures are in
EUR million and before the
impact of the purchase price
allocation)

RHI Group six
months ended
June 30, 2017

Magnesita
Group six

months ended
June 30, 2017

Unaudited pro
forma for the

six months
ended June 30,

2017 after
Acquisition of

Control(1)

Unaudited pro
forma for the

six months
ended June 30,
2017 assuming
full take up of

Integrated
Offer(1)

Gross profit 198.6 143.0 341.6 341.6
Operating EBIT 59.0 56.6 115.6 115.6
EBIT 49.6 (0.9) 48.7 48.7
Net finance costs (10.1) (43.3) (54.9) (3) (56.3) (3)
Profit before income tax 45.9 (43.1) 1.4(3) (0.0) (3)
Profit after income tax 25.7 (48.9) (24.3) (4) (25.3) (4)

(1) The unaudited pro forma income statements do not include effects

from the purchase price allocation, which will have to occur within
twelve months following the Acquisition of Control. Such purchase
price allocation would result in non cash adjustments of assets and
liabilities and may affect the Pro Forma Income Statements as it may
result primarily in higher depreciation and amortization expenses of
the Combined Group as a result of a higher fair value of assets,

[…]

The information presented below has been derived from the RHI Financial Statements and the
Magnesita Financial Information, as well as internal data. It should be read in conjunction with the
sections “Operating and Financial Review of RHI”, “Operating and Financial Review of Magnesita”
and “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information” as well as the RHI Financial Statements and the
Magnesita Financial Information included in this Prospectus.

It should be noted that Magnesita’s capitalization and net indebtedness as at June 30, 2017 is presented
in euro (instead of Brazilian real as reported in the Magnesita Financial Information) and therefore
unaudited. Amounts in relation to Magnesita have been extracted from the audited Magnesita Special
Purpose Consolidated Interim Financial Information and translated at an exchange rate of BRL 3.77
per euro, the closing exchange rate at June 30, 2017. This currency translation has not been separately
audited.

Capitalization and indebtedness

RHI Magnesita

Pro forma
Adjustment for
the Refinancing

and the
Acquisition of

Control
Combined

Group
 As at June 30, 2017
 in EUR million
 (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
Current debt
Guaranteed - - - -
Secured 34.0 4.0 - 38.0
Unguaranteed/Unsecured 132.1 100.7 - 232.8
Total current debt 166.1 104.6 - 270.7

Non-current debt (excluding current portion of long-
term debt)

Guaranteed - - - -
Secured - 6.2 118.0  124.2
Unguaranteed/Unsecured 376.4 551.4 - 927.8
Total non-current debt: 376.4 557.6 118.0  1,052.0

Total debt 542.5 662.2 118.0  1,322.7

Shareholder’s equity(1)
Share capital 289.4 418.1 - -
Group reserves 197.1 84.2 - -
Non-controlling interests 15.9 5.3 - -
Total equity 502.4 507.6 - -
Total capitalization 1,044.9 1,169.8 - -

(1) Shareholder’s equity is only presented for RHI and Magnesita as it cannot yet be calculated for the Combined

Group prior to the purchase price allocation for the Acquisition of Control (which is expected to be made for the
consolidated financial statements of the Issuer for the financial year ending on December 31, 2017).

(Source: RHI Financial Statements, Magnesita Financial Information and internal data.)

100

Net indebtedness

RHI Magnesita

Pro forma
Adjustment for
the Refinancing

and the
Acquisition of

Control
Combined

Group
 As at June 30, 2017
 in EUR million
 (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
A. Cash 147.3 103.9 (12.7) 238.5
B. Cash equivalent 2.1 73.6 - 75.7
C. Trading securities - 23.5 - 23.5
D. Liquidity (A) + (B) + (C) 149.4 200.9 (12.7) 337.7
E. Current financial receivables - - - -
F. Current bank debt 147.4 103.5 - 250.9
G. Current portion of non-current debt - 1.1 - 1.1
H. Other current financial debt 18.7 - - 18.7
I. Current financial indebtedness (F) + (G) + (H) 166.1 104.6 - 270.7
J. Net current financial indebtedness (I) – (E) – (D) 16.7 (96.3) 12.7 (66.9)
K. Non-current bank loans 310.6 281.8 118.0 710.4
L. Bonds issued 0.0 275.8 - 275.8
M. Other non-current loans 65.8 - - 65.8
N. Non-current financial indebtedness (K) + (L) + (M) 376.4 557.6 118.0 1,052.0
O.Net financial indebtedness (J) + (N) 393.1 461.3 130.7 985.1
P Indirect and contingent indebtedness(1) 33.3 198.7 - 232.0
Q. Total financial and contingent indebtedness (O) + (P) 426.4 660.0 130.7 1,217.1

(1) Indirect and contingent indebtedness for RHI entirely relates to contingent liabilities in the amount of EUR 33.3
million. Other than as reported under contingent liabilities, RHI has not incurred indirect or contingent
indebtedness. For details regarding RHI’s contingent liabilities, see “Operating and Financial Review of RHI—

Liquidity and capital resources—Contingent liabilities and guarantees”. Indirect and contingent indebtedness for
Magnesita entirely relates to contingent liabilities in the amount of BRL 749.1 million. Other than as reported under
contingent liabilities, Magnesita has not incurred indirect or contingent indebtedness. For details regarding RHI’s